In the Matter of the Investigatlon on
the Comlssion's own metlion Znto tae
operat;ons, rates, charges, comvracts,
and practices of V;C;OR SIVh.

Casoe No. 4442

[ NS N, e

VICTOR SILVA, 4n p»ropria persons
BY THE COMIISSION:

CPINION

This 1z an Investigation, on the Commission's own motion,
into the operstlions, tes, charges, contracts and p;actices of
Victor Silve, acreinafter called xrespondent, %o determine whether
sald respondent transported a shipment of household goods and personal
effocts on mnicn 2, 1939, from 1445 Mason Street to 24195 Lombdord
Street, Sen Franclisceo, Californiz, at rates less than the minfmam rates
establiskhed Dy tae Commiasion In Declslion No. 2989, as amended by
Decislon No. 30482 in Cases Nos. 4086 and 4099, In violation of szaid’

orders and of Section 9 of the City Carriers® Act (Stats. 1935,

Ch. 312, as amended), and whether respondont‘issued $o the shipper s
freight v11l in substantlally the form prescribed by sald Decision
No. 29891.

Public khearing in this proceeding was had beforo Examiner
MeGettigan in San Francisco on October 2, 1939, where testimony was taken

and toe matter submitted; 4t Ls now ready for declaion.




Respondent Silva appeared at “he ceaxring, but Ai1d not

participate In tae proceedings.

Respondent holds vermits to operate as a city carrier

(No. 38-341) and as a rcdlal higzhwsy common carrier (No. 38-340),

1ssued November 1, 1935.

The record shows that on Narea 2, 1939, rospendent traasported
the property described herotofore for 2 Miss Margaret Blada from 1445
Hason Street to 2419% Lombard Streot, San Franeisco. Miss Biada stated
Yoat she pald respondent $9.00 and that no frolght bIll or receipt

was given her.

The record further shows that the van used in tals furniture
movement had & capaclity of 120 square reet.Sl? Loading time, as
tostliflied to by Inspector Horton of tiae Commission's svaff, took fronm
10:00 A.l. to 11:55 A.M., or 1 hour, 55 ninutes; ériving time from
12:22 P.N. to 12:37 P.M., or 15 minutes which, under the minimum rate
order of the Commisslon, must be doubled, giving a driving time
taerefor of 30 minutes; waloading occupled from 12:37 P.X. %0 1:10 P.X.,
or 35 minutes. Total time consumed on the job amounted to thrce hours.
According to further testimony, a driver and zelper loaded the van and

In the unloading were assisted by an exira men.

Wita respect to the particular operatlion deacribed boreln,
Docislon No. 29891, as amended by Decision No. 30482, in item 200
tooreof, applylng to Territory "A" which comprises the city and county

of San Francisco, provides as follows:

(1) 12" x 7'6" and 7' x 46" over cab, 23 measured by Inspector
Horton.. . i .-




Te o o Venicles having a loading area of 90
square feet or over . . .Venicle, driver and
e « o For nelp in
irst helper a charge
S in Territory 'A! . . .

nelper: $4.50 pex hour
additlion vo driver and
per man per aour of Hl
shall be made.”

-

»
»
o
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Applying the »ule In itom 200 to the Instant matier, the
following lawful minfimum charge should have been made:
1 vonicle, driver and helper 3 ars. at $4.50 per hr. $13.50
1 extra man unloading % hr. at 1.25 per hr. .63
Totel lawful charge $14.13

As a charge of oaly $9.00 was actually assessed and
collected for the work performed, 1t 1s apparent that an undercharge
of $5.13 has resulted and that respondent therefore has violated the
minfmum rate orders of this Commfssion. A further violation exists

because of respondent's fallure to lssue the prescribed freight bill.

Reaponéent was Auly and properly sorved with the Xrate orders
‘here applicable, and bence should be familisr with thelir contents. It
saowld be ordered that respondent's c¢ity carrier permit be suspended
for a perliod of Aiéz days and that respondent desist from such

operatlions during the perlod of suspensione

An order of tho Commlssion directing that an operation cease
and desist 13 In Lts effect not unlike an Injunction by a couwrt. A
violation of such order constitutes a contompt of the Cormission. The
California Constitution and tho Public Ttilities Act vest the Com-
mizsion with power and authority to punish Lfor contexpt in the same
merner and to the same extent as courts of record. In the event a
person 1s adjudged gullfy of contempt, a fine may be Imposed In the
smount of $500, or ho may be Zmpriszoned for five (S) days, or both.

C.C.P. Sec. 1218; Motor Freisht Termimal Co. V. Bray, 37 C.R.C. 224;

re Ball end Hayes, 37 C.R.C. 407; Wermuth v. Stamper, 36 C.R.C. 458;

Pioneexr Express Comoany ve. Xeller, 33 C.R.C., 371,




It should also bo noted that wnder Section 135 of the City
Carriers?! Act (Stats. 1935, Ch. 312, as amended) one who violates an
order of the Commission is guilty of a misdemeanor and 1s punishable
by & fine not exceeding $£500, or by Lmprisonment in the county Jail

not exceeding threo montks, or dy both such fine and Imprisonment.

Respondent 1s cautloned not to underiake to sell, furnish,
or provide tronsportation to be perlformed by any otaer cwrrier, on a
commission basis or for otaer consideration,'while hils permit 1s
suspended, unless he shall first obtaln the license reguired by the
Motor Transportation Broker Act (Statz. 1935, Ch. 705) for such
operations as & broxer. It 1s to be noted trat under Section 16 of that
Act one who enzages in business as a Movor Transportatlon Broker witaout
tho required llcense is subject to a {ine of not to exceed $500; or
%o imprisomment In the couwnty jail for a term mot to exceed six months,

or to bota such fine and Imprisonment.
ORDZER

Public hoaring having been hoad In tho above-entltled
proceeding, tae matier having been duly submitted, and the Commlssion
now belng fully advised in the premises,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND that rospondeni, Viector Silva, did, on
Mareh 2, 1939, engage! 4in the transportation of uncrated used houschold
goods, furniture and personal effects, for compensation, as a business
over the public highways of the State of Callifornia, betweon 1445
Mason Street and 241935 Lombard Street, both po:r.n:s within the city
and county of San Francisco, by means of a motor vehicle as a carrler
as such term Is defined in Section 1(f) of the City Carriers’ Act
(Stats. 1935, Ch. 312, as amended) at ratos less than the minimum
ratoes prescribed therefor Iin axnd 5y virtue of Declslons Nosz. 29891
and 30482, in Case No. 4086, in violatlon of sald declsions and of

the City Carriera! Act.




IT IS ZFRESY FURTHEER FOUND that respondent, as such carriex,
in gsald transportation on llarca 2, 1939, falled anéd neglected to Lsswe
a freight bIll In substantially the formm as prescribed and ostablisked
by ordor of the Rallroad Commission In and by saild Decision No. 29891,
Appondix “B" thereof.

IT IS HIREEY ORDERED that respondent, Victor Silva, iumed-
lately coase and deslst and hereafter absitaln from engaging in tae
transportation of property for compensation or kire by means of 2
motor vehicle or motor vehicles ag a carrier, as that term 1s defined
In Section L(Z) of the City Carriers' Act (Stats. 1935, va. 312, as
amended), over any public highways in eny city In this state withount
charging and collectling not less than the mixnlmum rates prescribed and
established by the Rallroad Commlission and without z2lso complying wita
tke orders, rules anéd regulationc rezarding the form of saipping oxdexr
ox freight vill, as required dy szid Decislon No. 20891 Zn Case No.

4086, a3 modified and amended by Decisilorn No. 30482 ir s2id ¢ase, or

23 may be reguired by future decil:zions of the Hallroad Co:m*ss:on.

IT IS EEFEZY FURTEER QRDERED vaat c¢ivy carrier permit No.

38«34], dated Novemboxr 1, 1935, lszued to and 2eld by sald respondent,
Victor Silva, be and the same is zercby suspended for a pexiod of ten
dogs; that sald tex-day period of suspension shall cormence on th
13tk day of Novexber, 1939, and continue to the 22nd day of November,
1939, both dates Inclusive, 4Ll sexrvice of this order shell have been
made upon sald respondent more than twenty (20) days prior %o the 13%th
day of November, 1939; otherwice said ten-day susponsion shelld
commence on the elffective date of Lhic oxder and continue for a
period of nine days thoreoafltor.

IT IS HEERESY IURTEER CRDZRED that duwring sald perlod on

suanenclion, said »espondent, Victor Silve,




from conducting, directly or Indirectly, or by any subterfuge or
device, the transportatlon of property as a carrier, as that term
1s defined In saild Act for compensation or hlre as a buziness ovor
any public highway Iin any city iz this State by means of a motor
venlcle or motor venlcles and from performing any transportation

gservice as such carrierx.

IT IS Z=REBY FURTHEER ORDERED +that for all othoer purposes the
effective date of this oxder shall be twenty (20) days from and after

the date of service hereol upon sa2id respondent.ﬂ

The Secretary of the Railroed Coxmmission i1s directed to cause
pergonal sexrvice of a cerilfied copy of this decision to be made upon
3ald respondent, Victor Silve, and to cause cortified coples thereof
%o be mailed‘to the District Attormey of San Francisco County and %o

the Department of Motor Vehlcles, Highway Patfol, at Sacramento.

Dated at San Francizco, California, this /7™ day of
October, 1939.

fe @M/ A /Cois
gidutf [

COMNMISSIONERS




